<u>2017 Tariff Classification – current at 31 December 2021</u>

Please be aware that some pages have been superseded.

To check the current tariff classification and rate of customs duty that applies to your goods, please check the Current Tariff Classification page on the Australian Border Force website.

SECTION XIII

Articles of stone, plaster, cement, asbestos, mica or similar materials; ceramic products; glass and glassware

CHAPTER 68

Articles of stone, plaster, cement, asbestos, mica or similar materials

6801	Setts, curbstones and flagstones, of natural stone (except slate)
6802	Worked monumental or building stone (except slate) and articles thereof, other than goods of 6801.00.00; mosaic cubes and the like, of natural stone (including slate), whether or not on a backing; artificially coloured granules, chippings and powder, of natural stone (including slate)
6803	Worked slate and articles of slate or of agglomerated slate
6804	Millstones, grindstones, grinding wheels and the like, without frameworks, for grinding, sharpening, polishing, trueing or cutting, hand sharpening or polishing stones, and parts thereof, of natural stone, of agglomerated natural or artificial abrasives, or of ceramics, with or without parts of other materials
6805	Natural or artificial abrasive powder or grain, on a base of textile material, of paper, of paperboard or of other materials, whether or not cut to shape or sewn or otherwise made up
6806	Slag wool, rock wool and similar mineral wools; exfoliated vermiculite, expanded clays, foamed slag and similar expanded mineral materials; mixtures and articles of heat-insulating, sound-insulating or sound-absorbing mineral materials, other than those of 6811 or 6812 or of Chapter 69
6807	Articles of asphalt or of similar material (for example, petroleum bitumen or coal tar pitch)
6808	Panels, boards, tiles, blocks and similar articles of vegetable fibre, of straw or of shavings, chips, particles, sawdust or other waste, of wood, agglomerated with cement, plaster or other mineral binders
6809	Articles of plaster or of compositions based on plaster
6810	Articles of cement, of concrete or of artificial stone, whether or not reinforced
6811	Articles of asbestos-cement, of cellulose fibre-cement or the like
6812	Fabricated asbestos fibres; mixtures with a basis of asbestos or with a basis of asbestos and magnesium carbonate; articles of such mixtures or of asbestos (for example, thread, woven fabric, clothing, headgear, footwear, gaskets), whether or not reinforced, other than goods of 6811 or 6813
6813	Friction material and articles thereof (for example, sheets, rolls, strips, segments, discs, washers, pads), not mounted, for brakes, for clutches or the like, with a basis of asbestos, of other mineral substances or of cellulose, whether or not combined with textile or other materials
6814	Worked mica and articles of mica, including agglomerated or reconstituted mica, whether or not on a support of paper, paperboard or other materials
6815	Articles of stone or of other mineral substances (including carbon fibres, articles of carbon fibres and articles of peat), not elsewhere specified or included

Section 13 Chapter 68/2

Notes.

- 1.- This Chapter does not cover:
 - (a) Goods of Chapter 25;
 - (b) Coated, impregnated or covered paper and paperboard of 4810 or 4811 (for example, paper and paperboard coated with mica powder or graphite, bituminised or asphalted paper and paperboard);
 - (c) Coated, impregnated or covered textile fabric of Chapter 56 or 59 (for example, fabric coated or covered with mica powder, bituminised or asphalted fabric);
 - (d) Articles of Chapter 71;
 - (e) Tools or parts of tools, of Chapter 82;
 - (f) Lithographic stones of 8442;
 - (g) Electrical insulators (8546) or fittings of insulating material of 8547;
 - (h) Dental burrs (9018);
 - (ij) Articles of Chapter 91 (for example, clocks and clock cases);
 - (k) Articles of Chapter 94 (for example, furniture, lamps and lighting fittings, prefabricated buildings);
 - (l) Articles of Chapter 95 (for example, toys, games and sports requisites);
- ★ (m) Articles of 9602, if made of materials specified in Note 2(b) to Chapter 96, or of 9606 (for example, buttons), of 9609 (for example, slate pencils), of 9610 (for example, drawing slates) or of 9620 (monopods, bipods, tripods and similar articles); or
 - (n) Articles of Chapter 97 (for example, works of art).
- 2.- In 6802 "worked monumental or building stone" applies not only to the varieties of stone referred to in 2515 or 2516 but also to all other natural stone (for example, quartzite, flint, dolomite and steatite) similarly worked; it does not, however, apply to slate.

Section 13

		R.5	Chapter 68/3
		Goods	Rate #
01		SETTS, CURBSTONES AND FLAGSTONES, OF NATURAL STONE (EXCEPT SLATE)	Free
		WORKED MONUMENTAL OR BUILDING STONE (EXCEPT SLATE) AND ARTICLES THEREOF, OTHER THAN GOODS OF 6801.00.00; MOSAIC CUBES AND THE LIKE, OF NATURAL STONE (INCLUDING SLATE), WHETHER OR NOT ON A BACKING; ARTIFICIALLY COLOURED GRANULES, CHIPPINGS AND POWDER, OF NATURAL STONE (INCLUDING SLATE):	
02		- Tiles, cubes and similar articles, whether or not rectangular (including square), the largest surface area of which is capable of being enclosed in a square the side of which is less than 7 cm; artificially coloured granules, chippings and powder	Free
		 Other monumental or building stone and articles thereof, simply cut or sawn, with a flat or even surface: 	
03		Marble, travertine and alabaster	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
05		Granite	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
		Other stone	Free
04 06		Calcareous stone, NSA Other	
		- Other:	
07		Marble, travertine and alabaster	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
08		Other calcareous stone	Free
09	••	Granite	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
10		Other stone	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	01 02 03 05 04 06 07 08 09	02 03 05 04 06 07 08 09	Statistical Code/Unit OI SETTS, CURBSTONES AND FLAGSTONES, OF NATURAL STONE (EXCEPT SLATE) WORKED MONUMENTAL OR BUILDING STONE (EXCEPT SLATE) AND ARTICLES THEREOF, OTHER THAN GOODS OF 6801.00.00; MOSAIC CUBES AND THE LIKE, OF NATURAL STONE (INCLUDING SLATE), WHETHER OR NOT ON A BACKING; ARTIFICIALLY COLOURED GRANULES, CHIPPINGS AND POWDER, OF NATURAL STONE (INCLUDING SLATE): O2 Tiles, cubes and similar articles, whether or not rectangular (including square), the largest surface area of which is capable of being enclosed in a square the side of which is less than 7 cm; artificially coloured granules, chippings and powder - Other monumental or building stone and articles thereof, simply cut or sawn, with a flat or even surface: O3Marble, travertine and alabaster O5Granite Other:Other:Other:Other:Other and alabaster

1/1/12

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020.

Section 13 Chapter 68/4

_	Reference Number	Statistical Code/Unit		Goods	Rate # 5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
	6803.00.00			WORKED SLATE AND ARTICLES OF SLATE OR OF AGGLOMERATED SLATE		
	6804			MILLSTONES, GRINDSTONES, GRINDING WHEELS AND THE LIKE, WITHOUT FRAMEWORKS, FOR GRINDING, SHARPENING, POLISHING, TRUEING OR CUTTING, HAND SHARPENING OR POLISHING STONES, AND PARTS THEREOF, OF NATURAL STONE, OF AGGLOMERATED NATURAL OR ARTIFICIAL ABRASIVES, OR OF CERAMICS, WITH OR WITHOUT PARTS OF OTHER MATERIALS:		
	6804.10.00	12	kg	- Millstones and grindstones for milling, grinding or pulping	Free	
	6804.2			- Other millstones, grindstones, grinding wheels and the like:		
	6804.21.00			Of agglomerated synthetic or natural diamond	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
		13	No	Cutting off wheels		
		14 15	No No	Grinding wheels: .Not exceeding 150 mm in diameter .Exceeding 150 mm in diameter		
		16		Other		
+	6804.22.00			Of other agglomerated abrasives or of ceramics	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
		17	No	Cutting off wheels		
		08 09	No No	Grinding wheels: .Depressed centre (or raised hub) .Other		
		22	kg	Other		
	6804.23.00	23		Of natural stone	Free	
	6804.30.00	24	kg	- Hand sharpening or polishing stones	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020.

Section 13

				R.7	Chapter 68/5
	Reference Number		stical e/Unit	Goods	Rate #
	6805			NATURAL OR ARTIFICIAL ABRASIVE POWDER OR GRAIN, ON A BASE OF TEXTILE MATERIAL, OF PAPER, OF PAPERBOARD OR OF OTHER MATERIALS, WHETHER OR NOT CUT TO SHAPE OR SEWN OR OTHERWISE MADE UP:	
**	6805.10.00	13	sm	- On a base of woven textile fabric only	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
**	6805.20.00	15	sm	- On a base of paper or paperboard only	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
**	6805.30.00	17	sm	- On a base of other materials	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	6806			SLAG WOOL, ROCK WOOL AND SIMILAR MINERAL WOOLS; EXFOLIATED VERMICULITE, EXPANDED CLAYS, FOAMED SLAG AND SIMILAR EXPANDED MINERAL MATERIALS; MIXTURES AND ARTICLES OF HEAT-INSULATING, SOUND-INSULATING OR SOUND-ABSORBING MINERAL MATERIALS, OTHER THAN THOSE OF 6811 OR 6812 OR OF CHAPTER 69:	
	6806.10.00	01	kg	- Slag wool, rock wool and similar mineral wools (including intermixtures thereof), in bulk, sheets or rolls	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	6806.20.00	02	kg	- Exfoliated vermiculite, expanded clays, foamed slag and similar expanded mineral materials (including intermixtures thereof)	Free
	6806.90			- Other:	
	6806.90.10	64	kg	Of a kind used as components in passenger motor vehicles	5%
	6806.90.90			Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
		40 41	sm kg	Acoustic tiles and panels Other	
	6807			ARTICLES OF ASPHALT OR OF SIMILAR MATERIAL (FOR EXAMPLE, PETROLEUM BITUMEN OR COAL TAR PITCH):	
	6807.10.00	04		- In rolls	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	6807.90.00	05		- Other	Free

★★ S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020.

Section 13 Chapter 68/6

Reference Number	Statistical Code/Unit		Goods	Rate #	
6808.00.00	06	си	PANELS, BOARDS, TILES, BLOCKS AND SIMILAR ARTICLES OF VEGETABLE FIBRE, OF STRAW OR OF SHAVINGS, CHIPS, PARTICLES, SAWDUST OR OTHER WASTE, OF WOOD, AGGLOMERATED WITH CEMENT, PLASTER OR OTHER MINERAL BINDERS	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
6809			ARTICLES OF PLASTER OR OF COMPOSITIONS BASED ON PLASTER:		
6809.1			 Boards, sheets, panels, tiles and similar articles, not ornamented: 		
6809.11.00	62	sm	Faced or reinforced with paper or paperboard only	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
6809.19.00	63	sm	Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
6809.90.00	09	kg	- Other articles	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
6810			ARTICLES OF CEMENT, OF CONCRETE OR OF ARTIFICIAL STONE, WHETHER OR NOT REINFORCED:		
6810.1			- Tiles, flagstones, bricks and similar articles:		
6810.11.00	10		Building blocks and bricks	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
6810.19.00	11		Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
6810.9			- Other articles:		
6810.91.00	13		Prefabricated structural components for building or civil engineering	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
6810.99.00	61		Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	

1/1/12

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

Section 13 Chapter 68/7

				R.10	Chapter 68/7
	Reference Number		stical e/Unit	Goods	Rate #
	6811			ARTICLES OF ASBESTOS-CEMENT, OF CELLULOSE FIBRE-CEMENT OR THE LIKE:	
**	6811.40.00	19	kg	- Containing asbestos	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	6811.8			- Not containing asbestos:	
	6811.81.00	24	kg	Corrugated sheets	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	6811.82.00	25	sm	Other sheets, panels, tiles and similar articles	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
**	6811.89.00	28	kg	Other articles	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	6812			FABRICATED ASBESTOS FIBRES; MIXTURES WITH A BASIS OF ASBESTOS OR WITH A BASIS OF ASBESTOS AND MAGNESIUM CARBONATE; ARTICLES OF SUCH MIXTURES OR OF ASBESTOS (FOR EXAMPLE, THREAD, WOVEN FABRIC, CLOTHING, HEADGEAR, FOOTWEAR, GASKETS), WHETHER OR NOT REINFORCED, OTHER THAN GOODS OF 6811 OR 6813:	
	6812.80			- Of crocidolite:	
**	6812.80.10	25	kg	 Goods, as follows: (a) clothing, clothing accessories, footwear and headgear; (b) compressed fibre jointing, in sheets or rolls; (c) cords and string, whether or not plaited; (d) fabricated crocidolite fibres; mixtures with a basis of crocidolite or with a basis of crocidolite and magnesium carbonate; (e) paper, millboard and felt; (f) woven or knitted fabric; (g) yarn and thread 	Free
	6812.80.20	35	No	Of a kind used as components in passenger motor vehicles	5%
	6812.80.90	36	No	Other	Free

Subheading 6811.83.00 repealed

★ Operative 1/1/12

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020.

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

^{★★} S Operattive 1/1/12

Section 13

Reference Number			Goods	Rate #
6812.9	6812.9		- Other:	
6812.91.00	37	kg	Clothing, clothing accessories, footwear and headgear	Free
6812.92.00	38	kg	Paper, millboard and felt	Free
6812.93.00	39	kg	Compressed asbestos fibre jointing, in sheets or rolls	Free
6812.99			Other	
6812.99.10	50	kg	 Goods, as follows: (a) fabricated asbestos fibres; mixtures with a basis of asbestos or with a basis of asbestos and magnesium carbonate; (b) yarn and thread; (c) cords and string, whether or not plaited; (d) woven or knitted fabric 	Free
6812.99.20	42	No	Of a kind used as components in passenger motor vehicles	5%
6812.99.90	44	No	Other	Free
6813			FRICTION MATERIAL AND ARTICLES THEREOF (FOR EXAMPLE, SHEETS, ROLLS, STRIPS, SEGMENTS, DISCS, WASHERS, PADS), NOT MOUNTED, FOR BRAKES, FOR CLUTCHES OR THE LIKE, WITH A BASIS OF ASBESTOS, OF OTHER MINERAL SUBSTANCES OR OF CELLULOSE, WHETHER OR NOT COMBINED WITH TEXTILE OR OTHER MATERIALS:	
6813.20			- Containing asbestos:	
6813.20.10	21	No	Of a kind used as components in passenger motor vehicles	5% CA:Free
6813.20.90	32	No	Other	5% CA:Free
6813.8			- Not containing asbestos:	
6813.81			Brake linings and pads:	
6813.81.10	43	No	Of a kind used as components in passenger motor vehicles	5% CA:Free
6813.81.90			Other	5% CA:Free
	50 56	No No	Brake pads Other	
6813.89			Other	
	53		Of a kind used as components in passenger motor	5%
6813.89.10	33		vehicles	CA:Free

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

★★ S Operative 1/1/12

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020.

				SCHEDULE 3	Section 13	
	(Chapter 69 follo	ows)		R.7	Chapter 68/9	
	Reference Number		stical /Unit	Goods	Rate #	
	6814			WORKED MICA AND ARTICLES OF MICA, INCLUDING AGGLOMERATED OR RECONSTITUTED MICA, WHETHER OR NOT ON A SUPPORT OF PAPER, PAPERBOARD OR OTHER MATERIALS:		
	6814.10.00	01		- Plates, sheets and strips of agglomerated or reconstituted mica, whether or not on a support	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
	6814.90.00	02		- Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
	6815			ARTICLES OF STONE OR OF OTHER MINERAL SUBSTANCES (INCLUDING CARBON FIBRES, ARTICLES OF CARBON FIBRES AND ARTICLES OF PEAT), NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED:		
**	6815.10.00			- Non-electrical articles of graphite or other carbon	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
		03		Fibres (e.g., continuous filaments, cording,		
		07		braided fibres or strands; tape; woven mat) Other		
	6815.20.00	05		- Articles of peat	Free	
	6815.9			- Other articles:		
	6815.91.00	06	kg	Containing magnesite, dolomite or chromite	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
	6815.99.00			Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
		10	kg	Refractory bricks, blocks, tiles and similar refractory constructional goods, not fired		
		09		Other		

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020.

CHAPTER 69

Ceramic products

Sub-Chapter I

Goods of siliceous fossil meals or of similar siliceous earths, and refractory goods

- 6901 Bricks, blocks, tiles and other ceramic goods of siliceous fossil meals (for example, kieselguhr, tripolite or diatomite) or of similar siliceous earths
- 6902 Refractory bricks, blocks, tiles and similar refractory ceramic constructional goods, other than those of siliceous fossil meals or similar siliceous earths
- 6903 Other refractory ceramic goods (for example, retorts, crucibles, muffles, nozzles, plugs, supports, cupels, tubes, pipes, sheaths and rods), other than those of siliceous fossil meals or of similar siliceous earths

Sub-Chapter II

Other ceramic products

- 6904 Ceramic building bricks, flooring blocks, support or filler tiles and the like
- 6905 Roofing tiles, chimney-pots, cowls, chimney liners, architectural ornaments and other ceramic constructional goods
- 6906 Ceramic pipes, conduits, guttering and pipe fittings
- ★ 6907 Ceramic flags and paving, hearth or wall tiles; ceramic mosaic cubes and the like, whether or not on a backing; finishing ceramics:
- ★ 6909 Ceramic wares for laboratory, chemical or other technical uses; ceramic troughs, tubs and similar receptacles of a kind used in agriculture; ceramic pots, jars and similar articles of a kind used for the conveyance or packing of goods
 - 6910 Ceramic sinks, wash basins, wash basin pedestals, baths, bidets, water closet pans, flushing cisterns, urinals and similar sanitary fixtures
 - 6911 Tableware, kitchenware, other household articles and toilet articles, of porcelain or china
 - 6912 Ceramic tableware, kitchenware, other household articles and toilet articles, other than of porcelain or china
 - 6913 Statuettes and other ornamental ceramic articles
 - 6914 Other ceramic articles

Notes.

1.- This Chapter applies only to ceramic products which have been fired after shaping. 6904 to 6914 apply only to such products other than those classifiable in 6901.00.00 to 6903.

Section 13 Chapter 69/2

- 2.- This Chapter does not cover:
 - (a) Products of 2844;
 - (b) Articles of 6804;
 - (c) Articles of Chapter 71 (for example, imitation jewellery);
 - (d) Cermets of 8113.00.00;
 - (e) Articles of Chapter 82;
 - (f) Electrical insulators (8546) or fittings of insulating material of 8547;
 - (g) Artificial teeth (9021);
 - (h) Articles of Chapter 91 (for example, clocks and clock cases);
 - (ij) Articles of Chapter 94 (for example, furniture, lamps and lighting fittings, prefabricated buildings);
 - (k) Articles of Chapter 95 (for example, toys, games and sports requisites);
 - (l) Articles of 9606 (for example, buttons) or of 9614 (for example, smoking pipes); or
 - (m) Articles of Chapter 97 (for example, works of art).

Section 13 Chapter <u>69/3</u> D A

				R.4 Cha			
	Reference Number		stical e/Unit	Goods	Rate #		
				SUB-CHAPTER I GOODS OF SILICEOUS FOSSIL MEALS OR OF			
				SIMILAR SILICEOUS FOSSIL MEALS OR OF SIMILAR SILICEOUS EARTHS, AND REFRACTORY GOODS			
	6901.00.00	01		BRICKS, BLOCKS, TILES AND OTHER CERAMIC GOODS OF SILICEOUS FOSSIL MEALS (FOR EXAMPLE, KIESELGUHR, TRIPOLITE OR DIATOMITE) OR OF SIMILAR SILICEOUS EARTHS	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%		
	6902			REFRACTORY BRICKS, BLOCKS, TILES AND SIMILAR REFRACTORY CERAMIC CONSTRUCTIONAL GOODS, OTHER THAN THOSE OF SILICEOUS FOSSIL MEALS OR SIMILAR SILICEOUS EARTHS:			
**	6902.10.00			- Containing by weight, singly or together, more than 50% of the elements Mg, Ca or Cr, expressed as MgO, CaO or $\rm Cr_2O_3$	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%		
				Bricks; blocks:			
		03	kg	.Magnesite chromium (magnesite in greater proportion)			
		20	kg	.Other			
		05	kg	Other			
	6902.20.00			- Containing by weight more than 50% of alumina (Al_2O_3) , of silica (SiO_2) or of a mixture or compound of these products	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%		
		06	kg	Bricks; blocks: Light weight heat insulating bricks with a bulk density not exceeding 1 600 kg/m ³			
		30 09	kg kg	.Other: Not exceeding 45% alumina content Exceeding 45% alumina content			
		10	kg	Other			
	6902.90.00			- Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%		
		11 12	kg kg	Bricks; blocks: .Silicon carbide .Other			
		13	kg	Other			

★★ S Operative 1/1/12

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020.

Section 13 Chapter 69/4

	Reference Number	Statistical Code/Unit		Goods	Rate #	
	6903			OTHER REFRACTORY CERAMIC GOODS (FOR EXAMPLE, RETORTS, CRUCIBLES, MUFFLES, NOZZLES, PLUGS, SUPPORTS, CUPELS, TUBES, PIPES, SHEATHS AND RODS), OTHER THAN THOSE OF SILICEOUS FOSSIL MEALS OR OF SIMILAR SILICEOUS EARTHS:		
	6903.10.00	31	No	- Containing by weight more than 50% of graphite or other carbon or of a mixture of these products	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
	6903.20.00	17	No	- Containing by weight more than 50% of alumina (Al_2O_3) or of a mixture or compound of alumina and of silica (SiO_2)	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
r ★	6903.90.00	33	No	- Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
				SUB-CHAPTER II		
				OTHER CERAMIC PRODUCTS		
	6904			CERAMIC BUILDING BRICKS, FLOORING BLOCKS, SUPPORT OR FILLER TILES AND THE LIKE:		
	6904.10.00	22	No	- Building bricks	Free	
	6904.90.00	23	No	- Other	Free	
	6905			ROOFING TILES, CHIMNEY-POTS, COWLS, CHIMNEY LINERS, ARCHITECTURAL ORNAMENTS AND OTHER CERAMIC CONSTRUCTIONAL GOODS:		
	6905.10.00	24	No	- Roofing tiles	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
	6905.90.00	25		- Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
	6906.00.00	26		CERAMIC PIPES, CONDUITS, GUTTERING AND PIPE FITTINGS	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020.

Section 13

				R.5	Section 13 Chapter 69/5
	Reference Number	Statis Code	stical e/Unit	Goods	Rate #
*	6907			CERAMIC FLAGS AND PAVING, HEARTH OR WALL TILES; CERAMIC MOSAIC CUBES AND THE LIKE, WHETHER OR NOT ON A BACKING; FINISHING CERAMICS:	
*	6907.2			-Flags and paving, hearth or wall tiles, other than those of 6907.30 and 6907.40:	
*	6907.21			Of a water absorption coefficient by weight not exceeding 0.5%:	
* **	6907.21.10	01	sm	Tiles, cubes and similar articles, whether or not rectangular, the largest surface area of which is capable of being enclosed in a square the side of which is less than 7 cm	Free
* **	6907.21.90	02	sm	Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
*	6907.22			Of a water absorption coefficient by weight exceeding 0.5% but not exceeding 10%:	
* **	6907.22.10	03	sm	Tiles, cubes and similar articles, whether or not rectangular, the largest surface area of which is capable of being enclosed in a square the side of which is less than 7 cm	Free
**	6907.22.90	04	sm	Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
*	6907.23			Of a water absorption coefficient by weight exceeding 10%:	
* **	6907.23.10	05	sm	Tiles, cubes and similar articles, whether or not rectangular, the largest surface area of which is capable of being enclosed in a square the side of which is less than 7 cm	Free
* **	6907.23.90	06	sm	Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
*	6907.30			-Mosaic cubes and the like, other than those of 6907.40:	
* **	6907.30.10	07	sm	Tiles, cubes and similar articles, whether or not rectangular, the largest surface area of which is capable of being enclosed in a square the side of which is less than 7 cm	Free
* **	6907.30.90	08	sm	Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
*	6907.40			-Finishing ceramics:	

[★] Operative 1/1/17 **★★** S Operative 1/1/17 # Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020.

Section 13 Chapter 69/6

_	Reference Number	Statis Code	stical /Unit	Goods	Rate #
*	6907.40.10	09	sm	Tiles, cubes and similar articles, whether or not rectangular, the largest surface area of which is capable of being enclosed in a square the side of which is less than 7 cm	Free
★	6907.40.90	10	sm	Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
*	6909			CERAMIC WARES FOR LABORATORY, CHEMICAL OR OTHER TECHNICAL USES; CERAMIC TROUGHS, TUBS AND SIMILAR RECEPTACLES OF A KIND USED IN AGRICULTURE; CERAMIC POTS, JARS AND SIMILAR ARTICLES OF A KIND USED FOR THE CONVEYANCE OR PACKING OF GOODS:	
	6909.1			- Ceramic wares for laboratory, chemical or other technical uses:	
	6909.11.00	08		Of porcelain or china	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	6909.12.00	30		Articles having a hardness equivalent to 9 or more on the Mohs scale	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	6909.19.00	31		Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	6909.90.00	11		- Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	6910			CERAMIC SINKS, WASH BASINS, WASH BASIN PEDESTALS, BATHS, BIDETS, WATER CLOSET PANS, FLUSHING CISTERNS, URINALS AND SIMILAR SANITARY FIXTURES:	
	6910.10.00	12	No	- Of porcelain or china	5%
	6910.90.00	13	No	- Other	5%

Heading 6908 repealed 1/1/17.

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020. **★** Operative 1/1/17 **★★** S Operative 1/1/17

(Chapter 70 follows	s)		R.5	Section 13 Chapter 69/7		
Reference Number	Reference Statistical		Statistical			Rate #
6911			TABLEWARE, KITCHENWARE, OTHER HOUSEHOLD ARTICLES AND TOILET ARTICLES, OF PORCELAIN OR CHINA:			
6911.10.00	36	No†	- Tableware and kitchenware	5%		
6911.90.00	18	No	- Other	5%		
6912.00.00	37	No†	CERAMIC TABLEWARE, KITCHENWARE, OTHER HOUSEHOLD ARTICLES AND TOILET ARTICLES, OTHER THAN OF PORCELAIN OR CHINA	5%		
6913			STATUETTES AND OTHER ORNAMENTAL CERAMIC ARTICLES:			
6913.10.00	25	No	- Of porcelain or china	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%		
6913.90.00	26	No	- Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%		
6914			OTHER CERAMIC ARTICLES:			
6914.10.00	27		- Of porcelain or china	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%		
6914.90.00	29		- Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%		

† Total No. of pieces

Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020.

7020 Other articles of glass

CUSTOMS TARIFF SCHEDULE 3

CHAPTER 70

Glass and glassware

7001 Cullet and other waste and scrap of glass; glass in the mass 7002 Glass in balls (other than microspheres of 7018), rods or tubes, unworked 7003 Cast glass and rolled glass, in sheets or profiles, whether or not having an absorbent, reflecting or nonreflecting layer, but not otherwise worked 7004 Drawn glass and blown glass, in sheets, whether or not having an absorbent, reflecting or nonreflecting layer, but not otherwise worked 7005 Float glass and surface ground or polished glass, in sheets, whether or not having an absorbent, reflecting or non-reflecting layer, but not otherwise worked Glass of 7003, 7004 or 7005, bent, edge-worked, engraved, drilled, enamelled or otherwise worked, but not framed or fitted with other materials 7007 Safety glass, consisting of toughened (tempered) or laminated glass 7008 Multiple-walled insulating units of glass 7009 Glass mirrors, whether or not framed, including rear-view mirrors 7010 Carboys, bottles, flasks, jars, pots, phials, ampoules and other containers, of glass, of a kind used for the conveyance or packing of goods; preserving jars of glass; stoppers, lids and other closures, of glass Glass envelopes (including bulbs and tubes), open, and glass parts thereof, without fittings, for electric lamps, cathode-ray tubes or the like 7012 No heading Glassware of a kind used for table, kitchen, toilet, office, indoor decoration or similar purposes (other than that of 7010 or 7018) 7014 Signalling glassware and optical elements of glass (other than those of 7015), not optically worked Clock or watch glasses and similar glasses, glasses for non-corrective or corrective spectacles, curved, bent, hollowed or the like, not optically worked; hollow glass spheres and their segments, for the manufacture of such glasses 7016 Paving blocks, slabs, bricks, squares, tiles and other articles of pressed or moulded glass, whether or not wired, of a kind used for building or construction purposes; glass cubes and other glass smallwares, whether or not on a backing, for mosaics or similar decorative purposes; leaded lights and the like; multicellular or foam glass in blocks, panels, plates, shells or similar forms 7017 Laboratory, hygienic or pharmaceutical glassware, whether or not graduated or calibrated Glass beads, imitation pearls, imitation precious or semi-precious stones and similar glass smallwares, and articles thereof other than imitation jewellery; glass eyes other than prosthetic articles; statuettes and other ornaments of lamp-worked glass, other than imitation jewellery; glass microspheres not exceeding 1 mm in diameter 7019 Glass fibres (including glass wool) and articles thereof (for example, yarn, woven fabrics)

Section 13 Chapter 70/2

Notes.

- 1.- This Chapter does not cover:
 - (a) Goods of 3207 (for example, vitrifiable enamels and glazes, glass frit, other glass in the form of powder, granules or flakes);
 - (b) Articles of Chapter 71 (for example, imitation jewellery);
 - (c) Optical fibre cables of 8544, electrical insulators (8546) or fittings of insulating material of 8547;
 - (d) Optical fibres, optically worked optical elements, hypodermic syringes, artificial eyes, thermometers, barometers, hydrometers or other articles of Chapter 90;
 - (e) Lamps or lighting fittings, illuminated signs, illuminated name-plates or the like, having a
 permanently fixed light source, or parts thereof of 9405;
 - (f) Toys, games, sports requisites, Christmas tree ornaments or other articles of Chapter 95 (excluding glass eyes without mechanisms for dolls or for other articles of Chapter 95); or
 - (g) Buttons, fitted vacuum flasks, scent or similar sprays or other articles of Chapter 96.
- 2.- For the purposes of 7003, 7004 and 7005:
 - (a) glass is not regarded as "worked" by reason of any process it has undergone before annealing;
 - (b) cutting to shape does not affect the classification of glass in sheets;
 - (c) "absorbent, reflecting or non-reflecting layer" means a microscopically thin coating of metal or of a chemical compound (for example, metal oxide) which absorbs, for example, infra-red light or improves the reflecting qualities of the glass while still allowing it to retain a degree of transparency or translucency; or which prevents light from being reflected on the surface of the glass.
- 3.- The products referred to in 7006.00.00 remain classified in that heading whether or not they have the character of articles.
- 4.- For the purposes of 7019, "glass wool" means:
 - (a) Mineral wools with a silica (SiO₂) content not less than 60% by weight;
 - (b) Mineral wools with a silica (SiO₂) content less than 60% but with an alkaline oxide (K₂O or Na₂O) content exceeding 5% by weight or a boric oxide (B₂O₃) content exceeding 2% by weight.

Mineral wools which do not comply with the above specifications fall in 6806.

5.- Throughout this Schedule, "glass" includes fused quartz and other fused silica.

Subheading Note.

1.- For the purposes of 7013.22.00, 7013.33.00, 7013.41.00 and 7013.91.00, "lead crystal" means only glass having a minimum lead monoxide (PbO) content by weight of 24%.

Section 13

				R.5	Chapter 70/3
	Reference Number		stical e/Unit	Goods	Rate #
	7001.00.00	01	kg	CULLET AND OTHER WASTE AND SCRAP OF GLASS; GLASS IN THE MASS	Free
	7002			GLASS IN BALLS (OTHER THAN MICROSPHERES OF 7018), RODS OR TUBES, UNWORKED:	
	7002.10.00	02	kg	- Balls	Free
	7002.20.00	03	kg	- Rods	Free
	7002.3			- Tubes:	
	7002.31.00	04	kg	Of fused quartz or other fused silica	Free
	7002.32.00	05	kg	Of other glass having a linear coefficient of expansion not exceeding 5 x 10^{-6} per Kelvin within a temperature range of 0 °C to 300 °C	Free
	7002.39.00	06	kg	Other	Free
	7003			CAST GLASS AND ROLLED GLASS, IN SHEETS OR PROFILES, WHETHER OR NOT HAVING AN ABSORBENT, REFLECTING OR NON-REFLECTING LAYER, BUT NOT OTHERWISE WORKED:	
	7003.1			- Non-wired sheets:	
**	7003.12.00	10	sm	Coloured throughout the mass (body tinted), opacified, flashed or having an absorbent, reflecting or non-reflecting layer	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	7003.19.00	40	sm	Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	7003.20.00	11	sm	- Wired sheets	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	7003.30.00	12	sm	- Profiles	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	7004			DRAWN GLASS AND BLOWN GLASS, IN SHEETS, WHETHER OR NOT HAVING AN ABSORBENT, REFLECTING OR NON-REFLECTING LAYER, BUT NOT OTHERWISE WORKED:	
	7004.20.00	36	sm	 Glass, coloured throughout the mass (body tinted), opacified, flashed or having an absorbent, reflecting or non-reflecting layer 	Free
	7004.90.00	41	sm	- Other glass	Free

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020.

Section 13 Chapter 70/4

	Reference Number	nber Code/Unit Goods FLOAT GLASS AND SURFACE GROUND OR POLISHED GLASS, IN SHEETS, WHETHER OR		Goods	Rate #	
	7005			POLISHED GLASS, IN SHEETS, WHETHER OR NOT HAVING AN ABSORBENT, REFLECTING OR NON-REFLECTING LAYER, BUT NOT		
	7005.10.00	42	sm	- Non-wired glass, having an absorbent, reflecting or non-reflecting layer	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
	7005.2			- Other non-wired glass:		
**	7005.21.00	53	sm	Coloured throughout the mass (body tinted), opacified, flashed or merely surface ground	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
**	7005.29.00			Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
		09 03 04 05 06	sm sm sm sm	Float glass, having a nominal thickness: Not exceeding 3 mm Exceeding 3 mm but not exceeding 4 mm Exceeding 4 mm but not exceeding 6 mm Exceeding 6 mm but not exceeding 10 mm Exceeding 10 mm		
		07	sm	Other		
	7005.30.00	08	sm	- Wired glass	Free	
	7006.00.00	49		GLASS OF 7003, 7004 OR 7005, BENT, EDGE- WORKED, ENGRAVED, DRILLED, ENAMELLED OR OTHERWISE WORKED, BUT NOT FRAMED OR FITTED WITH OTHER MATERIALS	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020.

				R.7	Chapter 70/
	Reference Number	Statis Code		Goods	Rate #
	7007			SAFETY GLASS, CONSISTING OF TOUGHENED (TEMPERED) OR LAMINATED GLASS:	
	7007.1			- Toughened (tempered) safety glass:	
	7007.11			Of size and shape suitable for incorporation in vehicles, aircraft, spacecraft or vessels:	
	7007.11.1			For motor vehicles:	
	7007.11.11			Of a kind used as components in passenger motor vehicles	5% CA:Free
		38 39	No No	Windscreens Other	
**	7007.11.19	43	No	Other	5% CA:Free
	7007.11.90	12	sm	Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	7007.19.00			Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
		13 14	sm sm	Not exceeding 5 mm in thickness Exceeding 5 mm in thickness	
	7007.2			- Laminated safety glass:	
	7007.21			Of size and shape suitable for incorporation in vehicles, aircraft, spacecraft or vessels:	
	7007.21.1			For motor vehicles:	
	7007.21.11			Of a kind used as components in passenger motor vehicles	5% CA:Free
	7007.21.19	58	No	Other	5% CA:Free
	7007.21.90	17	sm	Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
**	7007.29.00			Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
		18 15	sm sm	Not exceeding 8 mm in thickness Exceeding 8 mm in thickness	

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020.

Section 13 Chapter 70/6

	Reference Number			Goods	Rate #
	7008.00.00	21	sm	MULTIPLE-WALLED INSULATING UNITS OF GLASS	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	7009			GLASS MIRRORS, WHETHER OR NOT FRAMED, INCLUDING REAR-VIEW MIRRORS:	
	7009.10			- Rear-view mirrors for vehicles:	
	7009.10.10	22	No	Of a kind used on vehicles of 8702, 8703 or 8704	5%
	7009.10.90	23	No	Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	7009.9			-Other:	
r★	7009.91.00			Unframed	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
		49 48	sm sm	Not exceeding 4 mm in thickness Exceeding 4 mm in thickness	
	7009.92.00	25	No	Framed	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	7010			CARBOYS, BOTTLES, FLASKS, JARS, POTS, PHIALS, AMPOULES AND OTHER CONTAINERS, OF GLASS, OF A KIND USED FOR THE CONVEYANCE OR PACKING OF GOODS; PRESERVING JARS OF GLASS; STOPPERS, LIDS AND OTHER CLOSURES, OF GLASS:	
	7010.10.00	26	No	- Ampoules	5%
	7010.20.00	50		- Stoppers, lids and other closures	Free
	7010.9			-Other:	
	7010.90.10	60	No	Phials, not exceeding 0.15 L	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	7010.90.90			Other	Free
		62 64 66	No No No	Bottles: .Wine .Beer .Other	
		68 69	No No	Jars Other	

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020.

Section 13 R.10 Chapter 70/7

				R.10 Chapter 7			
	Reference Number		stical e/Unit	Goods	Rate #		
	7011			GLASS ENVELOPES (INCLUDING BULBS AND TUBES), OPEN, AND GLASS PARTS THEREOF, WITHOUT FITTINGS, FOR ELECTRIC LAMPS, CATHODE-RAY TUBES OR THE LIKE:			
	7011.10.00	01	No	- For electric lighting	Free		
	7011.20.00	02	No	-For cathode-ray tubes	Free		
	7011.90.00	03	No	- Other	Free		
	7013			GLASSWARE OF A KIND USED FOR TABLE, KITCHEN, TOILET, OFFICE, INDOOR DECORATION OR SIMILAR PURPOSES (OTHER THAN THAT OF 7010 OR 7018):			
	7013.10.00	36	No	- Of glass-ceramics	Free		
	7013.2			- Stemware drinking glasses, other than of glass-ceramics:			
	7013.22.00	37	No	Of lead crystal	Free		
	7013.28.00			Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%		
		38 39	No No	Non-toughened Toughened			
	7013.3			- Other drinking glasses, other than of glass-ceramics:			
	7013.33.00	40	No	Of lead crystal	Free		
	7013.37.00			Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%		
		41 42	No No	Non-toughened Toughened			
	7013.4			 Glassware of a kind used for table (other than drinking glasses) or kitchen purposes, other than of glass-ceramics: 			
	7013.41.00	15	No	Of lead crystal	Free		
•	7013.42.00	17	No	Of glass having a linear coefficient of expansion not exceeding 5 x $10^{\text{-}6}$ per Kelvin within a temperature range of 0 $^{\circ}\text{C}$ to 300 $^{\circ}\text{C}$	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%		
	7013.49.00			Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%		
		21 22	<i>No</i>	Tableware Kitchenware			

★★ S Operative 1/1/12

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020.

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Section 13 Chapter 70/8

	Reference Statistical Number Code/Unit			Goods	Rate #	
	7013.9			- Other glassware:		
**	7013.91.00	26	No	Of lead crystal	Free	
	7013.99			Other:		
	7013.99.10	31	No	Goods, as follows: (a) figures of a kind commonly used as ornaments in the household; (b) statuary figures	Free	
**	7013.99.90	42	No	Other	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%	
	7014			SIGNALLING GLASSWARE AND OPTICAL ELEMENTS OF GLASS (OTHER THAN THOSE OF 7015), NOT OPTICALLY WORKED:		
	7014.00.20			Reflectors and refractors for lighting purposes of a kind used with: (a) vehicles of 8701.20.00, 8702, 8703, 8704 or 8705; (b) trailers for articulated vehicles of 8716	5%	
**	7014.00.90	07		Other	Free	
	7015			CLOCK OR WATCH GLASSES AND SIMILAR GLASSES, GLASSES FOR NON-CORRECTIVE OR CORRECTIVE SPECTACLES, CURVED, BENT, HOLLOWED OR THE LIKE, NOT OPTICALLY WORKED; HOLLOW GLASS SPHERES AND THEIR SEGMENTS, FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF SUCH GLASSES:		
	7015.10.00	04	No	- Glasses for corrective spectacles	Free	
	7015.90.00	05	No	- Other	Free	

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020.

Section 13 **R.7** Chapter 70/9

		Chapter 70/9			
	Reference Number	Statis Code		Goods	Rate #
	7016			PAVING BLOCKS, SLABS, BRICKS, SQUARES, TILES AND OTHER ARTICLES OF PRESSED OR MOULDED GLASS, WHETHER OR NOT WIRED, OF A KIND USED FOR BUILDING OR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES; GLASS CUBES AND OTHER GLASS SMALLWARES, WHETHER OR NOT ON A BACKING, FOR MOSAICS OR SIMILAR DECORATIVE PURPOSES; LEADED LIGHTS AND THE LIKE; MULTICELLULAR OR FOAM GLASS IN BLOCKS, PANELS, PLATES, SHELLS OR SIMILAR FORMS:	
	7016.10.00	06		 Glass cubes and other glass smallwares, whether or not on a backing, for mosaics or similar decorative purposes 	Free
**	7016.90.00	17		- Other	Free
	7017			LABORATORY, HYGIENIC OR PHARMACEUTICAL GLASSWARE, WHETHER OR NOT GRADUATED OR CALIBRATED:	
**	7017.10.00	13		- Of fused quartz or other fused silica	Free
	7017.20.00	11		- Of other glass having a linear coefficient of expansion not exceeding 5 x 10^{-6} per Kelvin within a temperature range of 0 $^{\circ}\text{C}$ to 300 $^{\circ}\text{C}$	5%
	7017.90.00	12		- Other	5%
	7018			GLASS BEADS, IMITATION PEARLS, IMITATION PRECIOUS OR SEMI-PRECIOUS STONES AND SIMILAR GLASS SMALLWARES, AND ARTICLES THEREOF OTHER THAN IMITATION JEWELLERY; GLASS EYES OTHER THAN PROSTHETIC ARTICLES; STATUETTES AND OTHER ORNAMENTS OF LAMP-WORKED GLASS, OTHER THAN IMITATION JEWELLERY; GLASS MICROSPHERES NOT EXCEEDING 1 mm IN DIAMETER:	
	7018.10.00	56	kg	 Glass beads, imitation pearls, imitation precious or semi-precious stones and similar glass smallwares 	Free
	7018.20.00	15	kg	- Glass microspheres not exceeding 1 mm in diameter	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	7018.90.00	16		- Other	Free

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020.

Section 13

(Chapter 70/10				(Section 14 follows
	Reference Number		stical e/Unit	Goods	Rate #
	7019			GLASS FIBRES (INCLUDING GLASS WOOL) AND ARTICLES THEREOF (FOR EXAMPLE, YARN, WOVEN FABRICS):	
	7019.1			- Slivers, rovings, yarn and chopped strands:	
	7019.11.00	43	kg	Chopped strands, of a length of not more than 50 mm	5%
	7019.12.00	44	kg	Rovings	5%
**	7019.19.00	45	kg	Other	5%
	7019.3			- Thin sheets (voiles), webs, mats, mattresses, boards and similar nonwoven products:	
	7019.31.00	22	kg	Mats	5%
	7019.32.00	23	kg	Thin sheets (voiles)	Free
	7019.39			Other:	
	7019.39.10	54	kg	Of glass wool	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	7019.39.90	55	kg	Other	5%
	7019.40.00	52	kg	- Woven fabrics of rovings	5%
	7019.5			- Other woven fabrics:	
	7019.51.00	47	sm	Of a width not exceeding 30 cm	5%
	7019.52.00	48	sm	Of a width exceeding 30 cm, plain weave, weighing less than 250 g/m 2 , of filaments measuring per single yarn not more than 136 tex	5%
	7019.59.00	49	sm	Other	5%
	7019.90			-Other:	
	7019.90.10	33		Glass wool and articles thereof	5% DCS:4% DCT:5%
	7019.90.90	42		Other	5%
	7020			OTHER ARTICLES OF GLASS:	
	7020.00.10	26		Optical fibre preforms, being goods of a kind used in the manufacture of optical fibres	5%
**	7020.00.90	28		Other	Free

★★ S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

The SG rate connect be used to also preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of

The SG rate cannot be used to claim preferential tariff treatment for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Singapore unless the goods were imported before 1 December 2020.